
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 June 2012 
 
 
When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston, Secretary to the Local Access Forum 
 

 
 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 18 JUNE 2012 
10.30 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
Mr Attrill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Cllr K Foster, Mr Goddard, Mr Harvey, Ms Hitchens, 
Mr Pawley, Miss Roberts, Miss Rodgers, Mr Skinner, Mrs Stewart, Cllr J Taylor and Cllr 
Wheeler 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM 

Floor 1  
Civic Centre 

Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR    
  
 To appoint a Chair and Vice Chair for the forthcoming year. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 12 March 2012. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 9 - 12) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
7. ANNUAL REVISION OF THE LAF TERMS OF 

REFERENCE   
(Pages 13 - 20) 

  
 To review the PLAF’s terms of reference. 
  
8. PUBLIC SLIPWAYS AND LANDING STAGES    
  
 Dave Curno and Dave Pawley, LAF Members, will provide a verbal update on Public 

Slipways and Landing Stages. 
  
9. PLANNING AUTHORITY UPDATE AND POSITION 

STATEMENT   
(Pages 21 - 24) 

  
 The Forum will receive a report from Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer giving 

an update on the Planning Authority incorporating a draft position statement. 
 
 
 

  



 

10. IMPROVEMENTS TO THE POLICY AND LEGAL 
FRAMEWORK FOR PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY   

 

  
 To discuss the consultation and agree a response on the Improvements to the Policy and 

Legal Framework for Public Rights of Way. 
http://www.defra.gov.uk/consult/2012/05/14/improve-rights-of-way/ 
 

  
11. WORKING GROUPS   (Pages 25 - 28) 
  
 To agree any working groups for items on this agenda and to receive a report which 

proposes a new working group. 
  
12. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 29 - 30) 
  
 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for 2012 - 2013. 
  
13. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 31 - 32) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by the 

Forum. 
  
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next meeting will be held at 10:30am on Monday 17 September 2012 at the Council 

House, Armada Way, Plymouth. 
  
15. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS    
  
 To discuss any issues brought forward by members of the Forum. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 12 March 2012 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 12 March 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, Mr Harvey, 
Mrs Hitchens, Mr Pawley, Mr Skinner, Mrs Stewart and Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Churchill and Mrs Roberts. 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made by a member in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley South West Coast 

Path Brochure 
(minute 57 refers) 

Is the Plymouth local 
representative for the 
South West Coast 
Path 

Personal 

 
54. MINUTES   

 
It was commented by members that the resolution for minute 36. Chair’s Urgent 
Business which stated ‘Agreed that a copy of the email be circulated to all members’ 
had not been completed. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary would send a copy of the email to all members 
as agreed at the meeting on 12 December 2011; 
 

(2) minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2011 are approved. 
 

55. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Order of Business   
  
The order of business on the agenda was amended as set out below in the minutes. 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



56. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The Forum noted the tracking resolutions document. Following comments made by 
members it was agreed that in response to – 
 

(1) 12.12.11 - minute 38 - this should remain an outstanding resolution 
as no update had been provided; 
 

(2) 12.12.11 – minute 45 – that no answer to the Barrier Busting 
consultation response had been provided by the Planning 
Department and the LAF Secretary should pursue an answer and 
report back to the next meeting. 

 
57. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH BROCHURE   

 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer provided members with a draft copy of 
the South West Coast Path booklet and informed members that – 
 

(a) the republication  of the booklet had been agreed following the 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan working group’s recommendation; 
 

(b) the new booklet was very different to the original South West Coast 
Path walking guide and had made many improvements including: 
 

•  more detailed maps; 
 

•  a modernised layout; 
 

•  enhanced photography; 
 

•  new information; 
 

•  suggestions of additional areas for exploration such as Royal 
William Yard and Devil’s Point; 
 

(c) copies of the brochure would be available to the public at no cost. It 
was hoped that the brochure would be launched in public venues 
from Easter 2012. 

 
It was agreed that Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer email a copy of the 
South West Coast Path brochure to all LAF members. 
 

58. STATUTORY LAND TRANSFER UPDATE   
 
Members received a report on the Notice of Statutory Land Transfer for Ridgeway 
School and Coombe Dean School. 
 
It was commented by members that the update on Coombe Dean School did not 
detail what was happening with the footpath linking Charnhill Way and Furzehatt 

Page 2



Avenue and this was a major concern. It was felt that this footpath should be 
established as a public right of way. 
 
Agreed that Mr John Emery, LAF member would provide a written response and list 
of questions to the LAF Secretary who would then use this to formally respond to 
Mr Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation Surveyor (Corporate Estates Team). 
 

59. DEFINITIVE MAP UPDATE   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer presented a report on the Definitive 
Map. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the Definitive Map and Statement would be republished in 2012; 
 

(b) it was hoped that online mapping would be available in the Summer 
of 2012. 

 
Following comments by members it was reported that – 
 

(c) the Definitive Map was updated approximately every five years and 
the council were now working with 2010 maps; 
 

(d) the applications waiting to go through a Modification Order process 
were contained in a list of priority and it was hoped that Hooe Lake 
slipway, Hooe Road and Widewell School would be completed in 
2012 – 2013;  
 

(e) the Rights of Way Improvement Plan statement of actions included a 
priority system for Modification Orders, although the structure of 
this system was yet to be explored; 
   

(f) the Government’s Penfold Review would look into providing a 
consultation document giving options for reducing the duplication 
between rights of way consents and the planning system; these 
proposals would be part of a future wider consultation package of 
rights of way reforms; 
 

(g) the council had established a number of footpaths as public rights of 
way that were located in woodland areas; this was partly in response 
to the LAF originally recommending that the council identify quick 
wins in adding footpaths to the Definitive Map. 

 
Agreed that Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer would email a copy of a map 
of all the woodlands in which paths had been created under the Stepping Stones 2 
Nature scheme within Plymouth to all LAF members. 
 

60. POSITION STATEMENTS   
 
Members discussed the possibility of creating and agreeing position statements and 
commented that – 

Page 3



 
(a) the Devon Countryside Access Forum (DCAF) had created and used 

many different position statements; 
 

(b) the Sherford development could potentially offer an opportunity for 
the PLAF to work in partnership with the DCAF. 

 
Agreed that Ross Johnston, LAF Secretary will liaise with the DCAF Secretary and 
establish the subjects and matters that DCAF have position statements for and 
report back to the next meeting. 
 

61. LAF REPRESENTATIVES NOMINATED TO OTHER BODIES   
 
Ross Johnston, LAF Secretary submitted a report on LAF representatives nominated 
to outside bodies. 
 
Ray Fairchild, Chair informed members that the next meeting of the Saltram 
Countryside Park Stakeholder Forum was scheduled for April. 
 
John Skinner, LAF member provided an update on the Plym Valley Advisory Group. 
Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the Plym Valley Advisory Group met on 29 February 2012 and was 
chaired by Kat Deeney, Nature Conservation Officer; 
 

(b) the group had met to discuss proposals for the Plym Valley Cycle 
Trail and café; 
 

(c) the group’s next meeting was scheduled for 26 March 2012. 
 
It was commented by members that the table of nominations contained in the report 
should be more comprehensive. 
 
It was agreed that – 
[...]
orded footpaths. 

 
It was commented by members that – 
 

(e) the Planning Department should take into consideration Ramblers 
maps when considering planning applications; 
 

(f) the Public Rights of Way Officer should be an automatic consultee on 
all planning applications that involve either a right of way or 
unrecorded footpath. 

 
Ray Fairchild, Chair thanked Peter Ford, Head of Development Management and 
Hannah Sloggett, Community Planning and Partnership Coordinator for their 
attendance and informative presentation. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) 
 

a copy of the presentation slides be sent via email to all LAF 
members; 
 

(2) 
 

Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer and Peter Ford, Head of 
Development Management would work together to recognise 
improvements in identifying PROW and potential footpaths in the 
pre-application process for planning applications and report back to a 

Page 5



future meeting.  
 

63. CONSULTATIONS   
 

a) Derriford Community Park Masterplan   
 
Members discussed the Derriford Community Park Masterplan consultation and 
agreed that all individuals who wished to respond to the consultation would send 
their responses to the LAF Secretary. The LAF Secretary would collate all responses 
and order the information into one response which will be the LAFs response to the 
Derriford Community Park consultation. 
   

64. WORKING GROUPS   
 

a) Annual Report Working Group   
 
The Forum noted the report of the working group. 
   

65. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Members noted their work programme and agreed that the following items be added 
to the work programme for the municipal year 2012 – 2013: 
 

• public slipways and landing stages update; 
 

• Planning Authority update; 
 

• Derriford Community Park; 
 

• Sherford Development update; 
 

• South West Coast Path updates; 
 

• Plymouth City Council owned parks and green spaces; 
 

• Coombe Dean School update; 
 

• Plym Valley Cycle Trail update; 
 

• access to Drakes Island. 
 

66. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum noted its correspondence. 
 

67. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum is held at 10.30am on Monday 18 June 
2012. 
 

Page 6



68. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
Agreed that the LAF Secretary will email an up to date contact list to all LAF 
members. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
 
Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

12.09.11 
Minute 30 

a site visit be organised 
within the next six weeks to 
look at three separate 
woodland sites that have had 
significant improvements 
made to them through the 
Stepping Stones to Nature 
project; 
 

Members wished to see some 
recent improvements that 
happened within the city’s 
green spaces. 

Robin 
Pearce 

The site visit was proposed 
for 12 March but due to 
there not being enough 
confirmations for the site visit 
proposed it was not 
financially viable for us to run 
the visit Members should 
suggest further site visits in 
the future, 

 

12.12.11 
Minute 38 

Dot Isgrove, Natural England, 
would provide an email on 
the new ‘Paths for 
Communities’ scheme to be 
distributed to all members; 
 

Members were keen to be 
kept informed on the new 
scheme that was discussed by 
Dot Isgrove. 

Dot 
Isgrove 

Update on Paths for 
Communities was emailed to 
all members on 14 March 
2012. 
 

N/A 

12.12.11 
Minute 45 

Agreed that the proposed 
response is formally 
submitted to the planning 
department from the LAF in 
response to the Barrier 
Busting consultation. 
 

Members were keen to 
respond to the consultation 
and agreed to use the 
proposed response from John 
Emery. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Consultation response was 
submitted on 23 December 
2011. Awaiting response to 
the consultation from the 
Planning Department. 

1 January 2012 

12.3.12 
Minute 54 

the LAF Secretary would 
send a copy of
[...]
il a copy 

Members wished to see a 
copy of the minutes from the 

Ross 
Johnston 

The minutes were sent via 
Email was sent to all 

 

P
age 10



 of the Plym Valley Advisory 
Group minutes from 29 
February 2012 to the LAF 
Secretary for distribution to 
all LAF members; 
 

first meeting of the Plym 
Valley Advisory Group. 

members on 14 March 2012. 

12.3.12 
Minute 62 

a copy of the presentation 
slides be sent via email to all 
LAF members; 
 

Members requested to have a 
copy of the Planning Authority 
presentation. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Emailed a copy of the 
presentation to all members 
on 30 March 2012. 

 

12.3.12 
Minute 62 
 

Robin Pearce, Public Rights of 
Way Officer and Peter Ford, 
Head of Development 
Management would work 
together to recognise 
improvements in identifying 
PROW and potential 
footpaths in the pre-
application process for 
planning applications and 
report back to a future 
meeting.  
 

Members discussed the 
aspiration for potential 
footpaths being identified 
earlier in the planning 
application. 

Robin 
Pearce 

Robin Pearce and Peter Ford 
met in April 2012. This item 
has been included on the 
agenda for the next meeting 
in June. 

 

12.3.12 
Minute 68 
 

that the LAF Secretary will 
email an up to date contact 
list to all LAF members. 
 

Members requested to have 
an up to date copy of all 
members’ contact details. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Emailed a copy to all 
members on 30 March 2012. 

 

 
 

 = Complete resolution 
 

 
= Outstanding resolution 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum 

Terms of Reference 

1.  Title and Forum Area 

1.1 The Forum shall be known as the Plymouth Local Access Forum.

1.2 The area to be covered is the whole of the area within the boundaries of Plymouth 
City and that area for which Plymouth City Council is the responsible authority. 

2.  Roles and Responsibilities 

2.1  The purpose of the Plymouth Local Access Forum shall be 
[...]

7.  A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Forum at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that 
interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent. 

Prejudicial Interests 

8. (1) Subject to sub-paragraph (2) below, a member with a personal interest in a matter also 
has a prejudicial interest in that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgment of the public interest. 
(2) A member may regard himself or herself as not having a prejudicial interest in a matter if 
that matter relates to - 

(a) another relevant Local Access Forum of which he or she is a member; 
(b) another Local Access Forum in which he or she holds a position of general control 
or management; 
(c) a body to which he or she has been appointed or nominated by the Forum as its 
representative; 

Participation in Relation to Disclosed Interests 

9. (1) a member with a prejudicial interest in any matter must : 
(a) withdraw from the room or chamber where a meeting is being held whenever it 
becomes apparent that the matter is being considered at that meeting, unless he or 
she has obtained a dispensation; 
(b) not seek improperly to influence a decision about that matter. 

10. For the purposes of this Part, "meeting" means any meeting of the Forum.

Page 20



 

BRIEFING NOTE 
18 June 2012 – Agenda Item 9 – Planning Authority 
Update and Position Statement

 
 
 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 At an informal meeting on 23 May 2012 PLAF Members discussed the matter of position 

statements. This followed on from work carried out at a previous meeting where the Head 

of Planning attended and addressed the Forum on interaction between Planning Services 

and Transport with regard to public rights of way and development. 

 

2. PRoW and Planning 

 

2.1 The Public Rights of Way Officer met with the Head of Planning Services to discuss the 

issues raised by the LAF at their last meeting. The situation as it currently stands is that 

Planning Services operate a “constraints map” which they use to identify triggers for 

consultation. The constraints map is a series of GIS layers which identify material planning 

considerations such as contaminated land, public highways, conservation areas and tree 

preservation orders. At the current time there are 34 separate layers which make up the 

constraints map, the intention is to reduce that significantly. When an application for 

planning permission is received the outline is plotted against the constraints map and on 

that basis Planning Services can identify any statutory consultation outside of the usual 

provisions. So for example if a public right of way ran through a development site then that 

would trigger consultation with the PRoW officer.  It was apparent that the highways layer 

which is used to identify public rights of way was out of date and that the South West 

Coast Path was not included. These are matters easily dealt with by regularly providing 

updates to Planning. 

 

2.2 The second issue was the identification of unrecorded PRoW in the same manner using the 

Ramblers88 map. This was a more difficult issue to address for two main reasons. Primarily 

it was accepted that the identification of a way which may, but which may not, carry public 

Agenda Item 9Page 21



 

 

rights was not a material planning consideration but merely a matter for individual case 

officers to be aware of where determining applications and which would need to be dealt 

with in one of several ways as part of the process. Secondly it was agreed that as 

unrecorded PRoW were not a material consideration and as the corporate aim was to 

reduce, not increase the number of layers within the constraints map, then it would not be 

possibly to
[...]
ceptive to the designation of paths as PRoW then the process was actually a very simple 

one and therefore would not provide sufficient subject matter to occupy the LAF’s 

attention for a 12 month period. 

 

2.3 It was therefore agreed that the recommendation to the full group would be to write to 

Parks Services seeking to clarify their views on the designation of paths within formal parks 

as PRoW. It was felt that it would be useful to invite the Greenspace Manager to a future 

meeting to discuss the issue specifically in terms of their understanding the implications of 

s.31(1) Highways Act 1980 which provides for a highway to become established following 

20 years use by the public unless clear steps have been taken by the landowner to prevent 

those rights accruing. 

Agenda Item 11Page 25



 

 

2.4 Members agreed it necessary to invite officers to attend as there would need to be a clear 

understanding on their part on the barriers that might make Parks reluctant to see Prow 

designated within parks.  Issues such as events management for example on areas like the 

Hoe would become more problematic if additional Traffic Regulation Orders were 

required. 

 

3. Unrecorded Public Rights of Way 

 

3.1 Whilst it was not felt that the green spaces topic required the suggested level of 

intervention the concept of an annual theme was agreed to be a good idea. Members all 

felt that if there was one area that required long term detailed investment by the LAF that 

area was addressing the matter of unrecorded rights of way outside of council owned land. 

 

3.2 It has of course been a long term problem as to how best deal with the high number of 

unrecorded PRoW within the city and it was felt that the recent success in recording paths 

across land within council control and the current government consultation which sets out 

proposals on legislative reform for public rights of way provide an opportunity to make 

serious headway. 

 

3.3 The issues at hand are in effect quite complex. The sheer number of potentially 

unrecorded paths and the level of resourcing available to council officers makes the task 

daunting in scale and the legal powers available are all complex and lengthy. However there 

is a good starting base. There exists a good historic record of potential paths recorded by 

the Ramblers Association in the 1980s and many of those paths have been surveyed 

recently by LAF Members already. We are now aware of the legislative changes being 

proposed by the government so we can proceed with full knowledge of the options 

available for the recording of these paths and in terms of priorities the promotion of 

walking, both recreationally and for utilitarian purposes, has never been higher within the 

council which is evident by the increased capital and revenue funding allocated towards it. 

 

3.4 In light of this it was agreed that the recommendation to the full LAF was that a working 

group be formed to investigate this issue. The working group will require training provided 

by the PRoW Officer on the legal means of creating a PRoW which takes account of the 

Page 26



 

 

proposed changes set out by the current consultation on legislative reform. The aim of the 

working group would be to work with the Council to establish a work programme that the 

council will then implement.   

 

Actions: 

 

1. PLAF  - Nomination to draft a letter to Parks Services outlining their views on PRoW 
within city parks 

 

2. PLAF Secretary - Invite the Greenspace Manager to a future PLAF meeting in the 
context of the PLAF Forward Work Programme 

 

3. PLAF - Nominate and appoint members to the Unrecorded PRoW Working Group. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



            PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

Work Programme 2012 - 2013 

 

 

Proposed work programme J J A S O N D J F M A 

Agenda Items            

Annual Revision of the Forum’s Terms of 
Reference 

 18           

Plymouth Local Access Forum Annual Report       17     

South West Coast Path update            

Coombe Dean School update 18           

Public slipways and landing stages 18           

Derriford Community Park            

Sherford Development update            

Parks and green spaces in Plymouth              

Planning Authority update   18           

Plym Valley Cycle Trail update            

Access to Drakes Island            

Position Statements 18           

Consultations (date given is closing date)            

Improvements to the policy and legal 
framework for Public Rights of Way   6         

Potential Site Visits            

Local Nature Reserves            

Ramblers Map identified locations            

Working Group Issues            

 

 

           

Agenda Item 12Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
This letter constitutes formal advice from the Plymouth Local Access Forum.  
Plymouth City Council is required, in accordance with section 94(5) of the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, to have regard to relevant advice from 
this forum in carrying out its functions. 
 
 
When calling or telephoning please ask for:  Mr Ross Johnston 
 
Dear Mr Gillhespy, 
 
At the last meeting of the Local Access Forum on 12 March 2012 members discussed the updates 
provided on the Notice of Statutory Land Transfer for Ridgeway School and Coombe Dean School and 
agreed that Mr John Emery, LAF member would provide a written response and list of questions to the 
LAF Secretary who would then use this to formally respond to Mr Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation 
Surveyor (Corporate Estates Team). 
 
The Forum indicated that they had no concerns with regard to the Ridgeway School update, however, 
there were a number of concerns raised in response to the update on Coombe Dean School. 
 
The Forum has requested that a further written update is provided at the next meeting in June 2012 
which addresses the concerns raised. It was felt that the concerns identified needed answering in order 
to prevent any long term problems with the footpath. 
 
It was commented that the letter submitted to the Forum on 12 March 2012 confirming the exclusion of 
land from long term lease for the footpath at Coombe Dean School failed to explain: 
 

1. The status of the footpath. 
 
2. The designation of the footpath as a public right of way on the Definitive Map and statement 

or as a footpath on the Highway Register. 
 
3. Confirmation that the footpath would remain in the ownership of Plymouth City Council. 

 
4. How the footpath would be protected or maintained. 

 
5. Whether the footpath would be fenced. 

 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

10 April 2012 

Ian Gillhespy 
Senior Valuation Surveyer (Corporate Estates Team) 
Corporate Services 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Floor 13 
PL1 2AA 

Agenda Item 13Page 31



 

6. In defining the footpath what costs would be incurred and how will these costs be met and 
by whom. 

 
7. Who would be responsible for the maintenance of the footpath 

 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Ross Johnston 
Secretary to Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	7 ANNUAL REVISION OF THE LAF TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 PLANNING AUTHORITY UPDATE AND POSITION STATEMENT
	DRAFT POSITION STATEMENT

	11 WORKING GROUPS
	12 WORK PROGRAMME
	13 CORRESPONDENCE



Minutes of the meeting

Plymouth Local Access Forum

Monday 18 June 2012

PRESENT:

Mr Fairchild, in the Chair.

Mr Stewart, Vice Chair.

Mr Attrill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Harvey, Ms Hitchens, Mr
Pawley and Councillor George Wheeler.

Apologies for absence: Mr Skinner, Mrs Stewart and Councillor Jon Taylor.

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes,
so they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

Agreed that Ray Fairchild is appointed Chair and lan Stewart is appointed as Vice-
Chair for the Plymouth Local Access Forum for the forthcoming year.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declaration of interest was made by a member in accordance with the
Code of Conduct —

Name Subject Reason Interest
Mr Pawley Public Slipways | Is the Plymouth local | Personal
(minute 8 refers) representative for the
South  West Coast
Path
Mr Curno Public Slipways | Is a representative of | Personal
(minute 8 refers) the Royal Yachting
Association
MINUTES

Members reviewed the minutes and commented that —

(@) the brochure for the South West Coast Path would now be
published by the end of June 2012;

(b) Barton Road, a route for walkers on the South West Coast Path,
was due to be closed to the public for approximately two months
due to major development works. Walkers would be re-routed for
the period of closure;

Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 18 June 2012




(c) unfortunately, the funding streams for the steps at Royal William
Yard had been unsuccessful, meaning that the steps would be put
on hold until further funding had been secured.

Agreed that —

(1) a South West Coast Path update would be included as a standing
agenda item for all future meetings;

(2) that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 are
confirmed as a correct record.

CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair announced, disappointedly, that Bethan Roberts had recently resigned
from her role on the Local Access Forum.

Agreed that the LAF Secretary would write a letter to Bethan Roberts thanking her
for her service and to wish her well in the future.

TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
The Forum noted its tracking resolutions and agreed that —
(1) the first item regarding site visits would not be deleted and that the
LAF Secretary in consultation with the Public Rights of Way Officer
would seek to establish a future site visit to include visits to:
° the Venn Estate, Hartley;
3 a Stepping Stones to Nature site;

o the steps at Royal William Yard;

(2) the LAF Secretary would further request the results of the Barrier
Busting consultation.

ANNUAL REVISION OF THE LAF TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Forum noted and agreed its Terms of Reference.

PUBLIC SLIPWAYS AND LANDING STAGES

Dave Curno and Dave Pawley, LAF members, provided the Forum with an update
on public slipways and landing stages. The Forum were informed that —

(@) the public slipways section of the website had still not been updated
despite information and webpage layout being provided to the
Parking Department last year;



(b)

(c)

the website could be improved by providing links to high quality
websites with up-to-date information such as those maintained by
the Tamar Estuaries Consultative Forum;

cleaning and maintenance of slipways had significantly improved
since the issue was raised, however, due to the equipment used by
the cleaning contractor there was now an issue of degradation on
some of the slipways.

Agreed that —

(1

2)

Councillor Wheeler would liaise with Dave Curno and Dave
Pawley so that he could raise the issue of out of date slipways
information on the website at the Maritime Liaison Committee;

Dave Pawley, LAF member, would draft a letter to the Parking
Department requesting that the information on the website be
updated.

PLANNING AUTHORITY UPDATE AND POSITION STATEMENT

The Forum received a report from the Public Rights of Way Officer providing an
update on the Planning Authority and a draft position statement on planning
applications dealing with potential rights of way.

It was commented by members that —

(2)

(d)

the position statement would be a useful tool for the Forum and
offered a solution to the frequent issue of development on informal
footpaths;

the decision of the Planning Authority not to add a further GIS
layer onto the constraints map was regretted;

the review of planning applications by the Public Rights of Way
Officer was a significant improvement on the current system of
determining whether there were any potential public rights of way
contained in planning applications;

establishing footpaths as Public Rights of Way was the easiest way
to allow Planning Officers to deal with the issue of footpaths. The
forum should be proactively encouraging users of footpaths to
apply to the Council for an order to make the footpath into a
Public Right of Way.

Agreed that the draft position statement included in the report is adopted by the
Local Access Forum for its use when responding or commenting on any future
planning applications.



IMPROVEMENTS TO THE POLICY AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY

The Forum was informed that the Ramblers Association had provided a very detailed
response to this consultation.

Members commented that —

(@) they were concerned about the amount of consultation requests
coming from central government and, in particular, the size of
documents that were being produced;

(b) to allow LAFs the ability to respond appropriately to consultations
from central government that Natural England should attempt to
produce summary documents for LAFs on such issues.

Agreed that —

(1) the Forum would not provide a formal response to the consulation
on the improvements to the policy and legal framework for Public
Rights of Way;

(2) Ray Fairchild, Chair, would request, at the next LAF Regional
meeting, that Natural England provide summary reports for LAFs
highlighting areas of importance in response to major consultation
documents.

WORKING GROUPS

The Forum received a report on potential working groups from the Public Rights of
Way Officer.

It was commented by members that —

(@) a working group looking into the complex issue of unrecorded
footpaths on council owned land was a good idea and could assist
the forum in tackling this difficult issue;

(b) requesting that footpaths in City Council owned parks be adopted
as Public Rights of Way was potentially allowing quick wins in terms
of adding footpaths on to the Definitive Map;

(b) although identifying footpaths as Public Rights of Way in parks was
positive step forward there were concerns that this could have
implications for cyclists using these paths.

Agreed that —

(1) lan Stewart, Vice Chair, would draft a letter to Parks Services
outlining the Forum’s views on Public Rights of Way within City



Council owned parks;

(2) the Greenspace Manager is invited to a future meeting to respond
to the LAF letter, in (I) above, and to address the forum in the
context of the LAF work programme;

(3) all Forum members are invited to a working group to discuss and

agree a position statement on unrecorded footpaths not on council
owned land.

11. WORK PROGRAMME

Members noted the work programme for 2012 — 2013 and agreed that the following
items be added to the work programme:

e a progress update on the cycle path at Laira Bridge;
e an update on unrecorded Public Rights of Way;
e an update on the Access Whitleigh project;
e an update on the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE).
12. CORRESPONDENCE
The Forum noted its correspondence.
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum is held at 10.30am on Monday |7
September 2012.

14. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS

There were no issues raised by Forum members.



